MEMORANDUM
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY
PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION
County of Placer

TO:

Honorable Board of Supervisors

DATE: September 14, 2021

FROM:

Steve Pedretti, Community Development Resource Agency Director

BY:

Amy Rossig, Associate Planner

SUBJECT:

Appeal of the Planning Commission’s Denial of the Kim Conditional Use Permit
Modification (PLN21-00033)

ACTIONS REQUESTED
1. Conduct a Public Hearing to consider an appeal filed by the property owner, Julie Kim;
2. Deny the appeal filed by the property owner, Julie Kim;
3. Uphold the Planning Commission’s June 24, 2021 decision to grant a third-party appeal filed
by Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson, and deny the Kim Conditional Use Permit
Modification;
4. Find that the project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of
Section 15270 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010
(G) of the Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
BACKGROUND
In January 2021, the property owner, Julie Kim (hereafter appellant), filed a Conditional Use
Permit (CUP) Modification application to request an increase in lot coverage from 20 to 23 percent
in order to allow the construction of two covered patios, a covered porch and a future shade
structure on a new residential build.
The 31,457 square foot subject property is located at 5960 Barton Ranch Court in the Barton
Ranch subdivision and is identified as Lot 4. The project site is bound to the north by Barton
Ranch Court, to the east is lot 3 and to the west is lot 5 in the Barton Ranch subdivision. Parcels
to the south are developed with single-family residences and are 2.3 acres in size. As of August
2021, residences on lots 1 and 2 in the Barton Ranch Subdivision were under construction.
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ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING
Location

Site

North

South

East

West

Zoning
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site of 40,000 square feet,
combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 dwelling unit per
acre)
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site of 40,000 square feet,
combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 dwelling unit per
acre)
RS-AG-B-40
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site of 40,000 square feet)
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site of 40,000 square feet,
combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 dwelling unit per
acre)
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site of 40,000 square feet,
combining Planned Residential
Development of 1 dwelling unit per
acre)

Granite Bay
Community Plan

Existing
Conditions and
Improvements

Rural Low
Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped

Rural Low
Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped

Rural Low
Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Single-family
residence, detached
accessory structures

Rural Low
Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped

Rural Low
Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped

The appellant is proposing to construct a single-family residence on the project site. Attachment
D of this staff report includes the Development Notebook page for this particular lot which outlines
the required development standards. This includes that the residence is limited to a single story
or 25 feet in height; no structures, pools, or concrete walkways may be constructed in the 10-foot
landscaping easement along the south property boundary; and that the maximum lot coverage is
20 percent or 6,291 square feet. The appellant has proposed to construct a house, garage,
covered patios and covered porch which would total 6,546 square feet in size, which would result
in a 20.7 percent lot coverage. The appellant requested to increase the lot coverage to 23 percent
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in order to allow the home as designed plus a future shade structure that would be limited to a
maximum 689 square feet in size in accordance with the requested 23 percent lot coverage. The
precise location and size of the future shade structure has not been determined at this time.
However, the appellant has stated it would meet the setback requirements outlined in Attachment
D.
MARCH 18, 2021 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
Prior to the Zoning Administrator hearing, on March 15, 2021, a public comment letter was
received from neighboring property owners, Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson, who jointly
own a parcel to the southwest of the Barton Ranch subdivision. The Hillesland/Johnson property
is located nearby, but not contiguous to the project site. In their letter, they stated that approval of
the request would be precedent setting, expressed how this could create a square footage
advantage compared to other lots in the subdivision, and provided history and reasoning as to
why the Lot 4 project site is limited to a single story in the subdivision conditions of approval, as
is Lot 5, which is located adjacent to the project site to the west (Lot 5 is immediately adjacent to
the Hillesland/Johnson property).
On March 18, 2021, the Zoning Administrator conducted a public hearing to consider the CUP
Modification. During the public hearing, Ms. Johnson and Mr. Hillesland spoke in opposition to
the request and reiterated the points of their letter. The neighbors also stated their opinion that
the proposal was not a permissible CUP Modification but was instead a Variance and that
information in the legal notice and staff report was erroneous because it did not reflect this
information. One additional public comment was received from Sandra Harris who provided
comments on the history of the subdivision and stated that, at the time, this would be the first
home in the development, and it would be precedent setting.
Prior to the Zoning Administrator rendering his decision, he explained that this project was not a
Variance but was a CUP Modification and as such the findings that must be made are not the
same as for approval of a Variance. He further explained that the findings for a Variance must
show there are special circumstances applicable to the project site including the size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings and that the property owners would be deprived of privileges
enjoyed by surrounding property owners with the same zoning if relief is not granted. In
comparison, the findings for a CUP Modification must show the request is consistent with the
County Code, the Placer County General Plan and any applicable community plan (Granite Bay
Community Plan), the maintenance and operation of the modification will not affect the health
safety and general welfare of those residing nearby, the modification is consistent with the
character of the immediate neighborhood, will not generate more traffic, and will not have an
adverse effect on the adjacent property owners. The Zoning Administrator stated that he
understood the expressed concerns that this would be precedent setting and noted that CUP
Modifications are considered on a case-by-case basis. In this case, the Zoning Administrator
determined the increase in lot coverage would not be noticeable to adjacent parcels as the home
and future shade structure would continue to be limited to a single story and would meet all
setback requirements. Furthermore, the Zoning Administrator stated the Residential SingleFamily zone district permits a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent for single story residences
pursuant to Placer County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.50.010(E)(1), and the requested three
percent lot coverage increase over the 20 percent coverage limitation established by the Planned
Residential Development Ordinance (PCC 17.54.100(A)(2) was reasonable in the consideration
that the applicants could have requested up to 40 percent lot coverage in accordance with the
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allowances of the base zoning and the provisions of PCC 17.54.100(A)(2). The Zoning
Administrator then took action to approve the CUP Modification.
JUNE 10, 2021 PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING
An appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s approval of the CUP Modification was filed by Thomas
Hillesland and Holly Johnson. Their appeal letter contended six points: 1) There is no designated
authority for the Zoning Administrator to approve or deny an application for a Modification to a
CUP; 2) The request is not a modification to the CUP; 3) Lot 4 is seeking a Variance; 4) There is
no justification to support a Variance for Lot 4; 5) The Modified Conditional Use is not within the
legal parameters; 6) To allow this Variance to proceed would be precedent setting.
The Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on June 10, 2021 to consider the thirdparty appeal. Following staff’s presentation, the appellants presented the Planning Commission
with information to support their appeal and answered questions from Planning Commissioners
pertaining to the merits of the appeal. The appellants confirmed they had reached a resolution
with the applicants to have a height restriction on the shade structure and to allow the applicants
to increase the lot coverage to 23 percent. Nonetheless, they reiterated their position that this
should have been a variance application, the basis for the variance was unsupported, and
explained that even though an agreement had been reached, they were not withdrawing their
appeal.
The project proponent was not in attendance at the hearing nor was any representative for the
project proponent, therefore no specific responses to the appellant’s comments were provided by
the project proponents to support their CUP Modification request. Following a detailed discussion
between the appellants and the Planning Commission, the public hearing was closed.
The Planning Commission deliberated the merits of the CUP Modification. Specifically, the
Planning Commission evaluated the appellants’ assertions that approval of the modification would
result in construction of improvements that were inconsistent with the limitations placed on the
project when it was approved and to deviate from those limitations would result in a type of
development incompatible with the characteristics of the surrounding parcels. The Planning
Commission determined the request would be precedent setting as it is the first lot in the
subdivision to request a deviation from the lot coverage percentage. The Planning Commission
discussed the potential ramifications if this request was approved and determined an increase in
lot coverage of three percent could lead to even greater deviations from the development
standards in the future. In addition, the Planning Commission determined the property owner
purchased the property knowing the restrictions of the property and since the residence is still in
the planning phases, modifications could be made to the residence to meet the lot coverage
requirements.
The Planning Commission tentatively granted the appeal to overturn the Zoning Administrator’s
approval of the coverage increase on a vote of 5:0:2 (Cannon, Johnson absent) and directed staff
to return at a date and time certain with findings to support granting the appeal consistent with
the Planning Commission’s tentative action.
JUNE 24, 2021 PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING
On June 24, 2021, staff returned to the Planning Commission with a supplemental analysis and
findings to support granting of the appeal in accordance with the tentative action taken by the
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Planning Commission at the June 10, 2021 hearing. In summary, the Planning Commission found
the CUP Modification would be contrary to the development standards established in Section
17.54.100(A)(2)(e) of the Placer County Code (Planned Residential Developments) which sets
maximum lot coverage at 20 percent for lots greater than 29,999 square feet; the request is not
consistent with the applicable policies and requirements of the Placer County General Plan and
the Granite Bay Community Plan (GBCP) as wise, efficient and environmentally-sensitive use of
land is encouraged along with a minimization of impervious coverage; the establishment,
maintenance or operation of the proposed modification would be detrimental to the peace,
comfort, and general welfare of people residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed
use, and would be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or to
the general welfare of the County as this request would result in higher coverage in the single
family lots that are close in proximity to existing residences. In addition, the Planning Commission
determined approval of this modification would be precedent setting for the entire subdivision,
and could incentivize requests for greater deviations from the development standards in the
future. The appeal was approved on a vote of 4:0:3 (Herzog, Johnson, Woodward absent).
LETTER OF APPEAL
An appeal of the Planning Commission’s denial of the CUP Modification was filed on July 6, 2021
by the property owner and applicant, Julie Kim. Pursuant to Placer County Code Section
17.60.110(C)(1), the appellant has 30 days from the date the appeal is filed to provide any
explanatory materials for the appeal hearing body to consider, including any proposed changes
to the project. The appellant provided a letter which is included as Attachment A of this report.
The letter provides background pertaining to who the appellant is, their reasons for choosing to
live in the Granite Bay community, and their personal goals pertaining to the type of home they
desire to establish for their family. The appeal carries forward the original request to increase the
coverage allowance from 20 percent to 23 percent to allow mainly for a future shade structure to
be constructed in the rear of their property concurrent with construction of a future swimming pool.
With the covered patios, the lot coverage for the house alone would be 20.7 percent. The
additional 2.3 percent increase in lot coverage would allow for the future shade structure. As the
shade structure location is not yet known, which is a concern to the neighboring property owners
who appealed the Zoning Administrator’s approval, the appellant states that during the Planning
Commission appeal, they agreed to reduce the height of the future shade structure.
RESPONSE TO APPEAL
The appellant’s letter opens with information pertaining to the appellant’s background and desires
to live in the Granite Bay community. This information was not part of the Planning Commissions
consideration. Further, the appellant was not present at the Planning Commission hearing to
convey this information in support of their application request.
As the appellant asserts in their appeal letter, the lot coverage alone for the residence is proposed
to be 20.7 percent. In 2017 when the Planning Commission’s approval limited this property and
the adjacent property, Lot 5, to single story residences, consideration was not made regarding
any change in lot coverage. Generally, single story residences result in additional lot coverage
compared to two-story or taller residences. Planned Residential Developments do have more
restrictive coverage limitations than Placer County Ordinance Section 17.50.010(E)(1), Site
Development Standards for Residential single-family zoning district, where a maximum coverage
of 40 percent for one story and 35 percent for two or more stories is allowed. However, the
Planning Commission concluded in its most recent decision that the property owner purchased
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the property knowing the restrictions of the property and that adjustments to the residential design
could be made to meet the lot coverage requirements.
While the voluntary resolution to reduce the height of the future shade structure was provided to
the Planning Commission for consideration including a proposed tentative agreement between
the Kims and Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson to settle the appeal, the Planning Commission
determined the proposed modification would be detrimental or injurious to the neighborhood as it
could result in subsequent requests from other property owners to increase coverage on other
single family lots that are close in proximity to existing residences, and would be precedent setting
for the entire subdivision. Further, the Planning Commission determined the proposed request
would be contrary to the development standards established for Planned Residential
Developments which sets the maximum lot coverage at 20 percent for lots greater than 29,999
square feet in size. Accordingly, Planning staff is carrying forward the Planning Commission’s
determination on this matter.
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT COMPLIANCE
This project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section
15270 of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 18.36.010 (G) of the Placer County Environmental
Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
RECOMMENDATION
As detailed in this report, the Planning Commission found the appeal issues raised during the
third-party appeal were merited and overturned the Zoning Administrator’s decision to approve
the project, resulting in a denial of the CUP Modification. As such, the Development Review
Committee recommends the Board of Supervisors take the following actions:
1. Deny the appeal filed by the applicant and property owner, Julie Kim.
2. Uphold the Planning Commission’s June 24, 2021 decision to grant a third-party appeal filed
by Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson, and deny the Kim CUP Modification, supported by the
following findings.
FINDINGS
CEQA
1. The project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section
15270 of the CEQA Guidelines and Section 18.36.010 (G) of the Placer County Environmental
Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved).
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION
1. The proposed modification would not be consistent with all applicable provisions of Placer
County Code, Chapter 17, and any applicable provisions of other chapters in this code in that the
request would be contrary to the development standards established in Section
17.54.100(A)(2)(e) for Planned Residential Developments which sets maximum lot coverage at
20 percent for lots greater than 29,999 square feet.
2. The proposed modification is not consistent with applicable policies and requirements of the
Placer County General Plan and the Granite Bay Community Plan (GBCP). The General Plan at
Goal 1.A encourages the wise, efficient and environmentally sensitive use of Placer County lands.
In addition, Policy 4.E.12 requires the encouragement of project designs that minimize impervious
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coverage. Similarly, GBCP Land Use Goals 1, 2, 7, 8 are centered around preserving and
maintaining the unique rural character of Granite Bay and ensuring compatibility among
neighboring land uses. The proposal to increase lot coverage is not consistent with these goals
or the intent of Planned Residential Developments which is to preserve natural resources, natural
beauty, and open space, and to minimize impervious coverage.
3. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed modification would be
detrimental to the peace, comfort, and general welfare of people residing or working in the
neighborhood of the proposed use, and it will be detrimental or injurious to property or
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County as this request would
result in higher coverage in the single family lots that are close in proximity to existing residences,
and would be precedent setting for the entire subdivision. Approval of this request could
incentivize requests for greater deviations from the development standards in the future. Further,
the property owner purchased the property knowing the restrictions on the parcel and as the
residence is still in the planning phases, the residence can be modified to conform to the approved
site development standards.
4. The proposed modification would not be consistent with the character of the immediate
neighborhood and would be contrary to its orderly development as this would be the first property
in the 10-lot Planned Residential Development to deviate from the lot coverage development
standards outlined in Section 17.54.100(A)(2)(e) of the Placer County Zoning Ordinance.
5. The proposed modification will not generate a volume of traffic beyond the design capacity of
all roads providing access to the parcel.
6. The proposed modifications will have an adverse effect on adjacent or surrounding property
owners because the increase in lot coverage will impact the light, air, and open space enjoyed by
future residents on adjoining lots in this Planned Residential Development.
FISCAL IMPACT
None.
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A - Appeal Letter
Attachment B - Vicinity Map and Zoning Map
Attachment C - Site Plan
Attachment D - Development Notebook for Lot 4
Attachment E - June 10, 2021 Planning Commission Staff Report (without attachments)
Attachment F - June 24, 2021 Planning Commission Staff Report (without attachments)
Attachment G - March 18, 2021 Zoning Administrator Staff Report (without attachments)
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TO WHOM THIS MAY CONCERN:
Hello. My name is Julie Kim. My husband and I along with our 3 kids, are building our dream
house. We are both 1.5 generation Koreans. Our parents immigrated to this country to achieve
the American dream for not themselves but for their children. I believe that goal has been
achieved. My husband is an endodontist and has 2 practices in the Sacramento area. We are an
insurance office that accepts dentical and gmac. We accept these lower fees as a service to this
community and to those that need high level of dental services but that can’t afford it. We
attend Bayside Church and I am on the worship team. Our kids will be starting public school in
Granite Bay this fall. This is the reason we are building a home in Granite Bay. We want our kids
to be friends with people in their community and be close to their church friends. I also spend a
lot of time at church with service projects and such and it is nice being closer.
Through this process of planning, we realized we needed a little more space than was allowed
to build. Our lot is one of the bigger lots in this subdivision but we are only allowed 20% lot
coverage. We are also subjected to a single story building. The lot coverage also included any
patio covering or walkways we would want covered though we can’t include that in the square
footage if we were to list our house for sale.
We are asking for an increase from 20% to 23%. We are asking for this increase for not our
house we are building now (we are at 20.7% with our covered patio and walkway), but for a
possible shade structure we would like to build in the near future. We were hoping to build a
shade area next to the pool for a possible bathroom, changing area, and such. The original
neighbors that filed the appeal agreed that they would be fine with any future shade structure
with a height restriction. We agreed and said it would be 10 ft or lower. They were ok with this
height.
Like I mentioned earlier, we are trying to build our dream home. Our kids are ages 4, 9, and 12.
This is the home they will be growing up in. This is the home they will be having their friends
over and making lifelong memories in. This is the home they will be leaving for college and
getting married and hopefully want to return to visit their parents. We would like to build a
home that they would love to bring their friends to and be proud of. We would love to build a
home that is filled with amazing memories and laughter that they will want to return to and
bring their children to.
I am pleading with all of you to please make this dream happen for us. 20% to 23% might not
seem that big of difference but it will mean a world of a difference to us and our family. It will
mean the difference between covered patios that we can be nicely shaded in as we watch our
kids swim and baking in this hot California sun.
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HEARING DATE: June 10, 2021
ITEM NO.: 1
TIME: 10:05 A.M.
TO:

Placer County Planning Commission

FROM:

Development Review Committee

DATE:

June 2, 2021

SUBJECT:

KIM CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION
THIRD PARTY APPEAL OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S APPROVAL OF A
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION (PLN21-00033)
CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 4 (JONES)

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Granite Bay Community Plan
GENERAL / COMMUNITY PLAN DESIGNATION: Rural Low Density Residential 0.9- 2.3 Acre Minimum
ZONING: RS-AG-B-40 PD=1 (Residential Single-Family, combining Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site of 40,000 square feet, combining Planned Development of 1 dwelling unit per acre)
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 048-660-004-000
STAFF PLANNER: Amy Rossig, Associate Planner
LOCATION: 5960 Barton Ranch Court, Granite Bay
APPELLANTS: Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson
APPEAL
The Planning Commission is conducting a public hearing to consider a third party appeal (Attachment A)
filed by Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson (hereinafter appellants) of the Zoning Administrator’s March
18, 2021 approval of a Conditional Use Permit Modification to allow an increase in lot coverage from 20
percent to 23 percent in order to allow the construction of two covered patios, a covered porch and a
future shade structure.
CEQA COMPLIANCE
The proposed action is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Sections 15303 and
15305 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Sections 18.36.050(E) and 18.36.070
(A) of the Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (Class 3 - New construction or conversion of
small structures, and Class 5 - Minor alterations in land use limitations). The Planning Commission will
be required to make a finding to this effect.
PUBLIC NOTICES AND REFERRAL FOR COMMENTS
Public notices were mailed to property owners of record within 300 feet of the project site and hearing
notification posters were posted at conspicuous places on, or adjacent to, the land affected. Other
appropriate agencies, public interest groups, and citizens were sent copies of the public hearing notice.
Community Development Resource Agency staff including the Engineering and Surveying Division,
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Environmental Health Division, the Department of Public Works, Building Services Division, Air Pollution
Control District and the Fire Department were transmitted copies of the project plans and application for
review and comment. Comments received from County staff have been incorporated into this report. No
comments from the public were received at the time of this report.
BACKGROUND
The Board of Supervisors approved the Barton Ranch Subdivision on May 9, 2017. Project approvals
included a Rezone, Tentative Subdivision Map, and Conditional Use Permit. The Rezone modified the
prior zoning of RS-AG-B-40 (Residential Single-family, combining Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site designation of 40,000 square feet) to include a combining district designation RS-AG-B-40
PD=1 (Residential Single-family, combining Agriculture, combining minimum Building Site designation of
40,000 square feet, combining Planned Residential Development of 1 unit per acre). The Tentative
Subdivision Map and Conditional Use Permit was approved to allow the division of a 10 acre site into a
10-lot Planned Residential Development with lots ranging in area from 21,849 square feet to 34,000
square feet, one common area road lot consisting of 32,470 square feet and two open lots consisting of
79,981 square feet and 24,200 square feet. The Barton Ranch subdivision was recently finalized in
September 2018 with recordation of the Final Map.
The 31,457 square foot subject property is located at 5960 Barton Ranch Court in the Barton Ranch
subdivision and is identified as Lot 4. The project site is bound to the north by Barton Ranch Court. To the
east is lot 3 and to the west is lot 5 in the Barton Ranch subdivision. Parcels to the south are developed
with single-family residences and are 2.3 acres in size. This will be the first residence constructed in this
10-lot subdivision.
EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING
Location
Site

North

South

East

West

Zoning
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum Building Site
of 40,000 square feet, combining Planned
Development of 1 dwelling unit per acre)
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum Building Site
of 40,000 square feet, combining Planned
Development of 1 dwelling unit per acre)
RS-AG-B-40
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum Building Site
of 40,000 square feet)
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum Building Site
of 40,000 square feet, combining Planned
Development of 1 dwelling unit per acre)
RS-AG-B-40 PD=1
(Residential Single-Family, combining
Agriculture, combining minimum Building Site
of 40,000 square feet, combining Planned
Development of 1 dwelling unit per acre)

Granite Bay
Community Plan

Existing Conditions
and Improvements

Rural Low Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped

Rural Low Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped

Rural Low Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Single-family
residence, detached
accessory structures

Rural Low Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped

Rural Low Density
Residential 0.92.3 Acre Minimum

Undeveloped
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING
On March 4, 2021, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project
site announcing the Zoning Administrator’s intent to conduct a public hearing to consider a request for
approval of a Conditional Use Permit Modification. Prior to the Zoning Administrator hearing, on March
15, 2021, a public comment letter was received from the appellants. The public comment letter stated
that approval of the request would be precedent setting, expressed how this could create a square
footage advantage compared to other lots in the subdivision, and provided history and reasoning as to
why the Lot 4 project site is limited to a single story in the subdivision conditions of approval, as is Lot 5
which is located adjacent to the project site to the west, and Lot 5 adjoins the appellant’s property at its
southwest corner.
On March 18, 2021, the Zoning Administrator conducted a public hearing to consider the requested
Conditional Use Permit Modification which was requested to allow the construction of two covered patios,
a covered porch, and a future backyard shade structure. During the public hearing, the appellants spoke
in objection to the request reiterating the points of their letter. The appellants also stated their opinion
that the proposal was not a permissible Conditional Use Permit Modification but was instead a Variance
and that information in the legal notice and staff report was erroneous because it did not reflect this
information. One additional public comment was received from Sandra Harris who provided comments
on the history to the subdivision and stated that as the first home in the development it would be precedent
setting.
Prior to the Zoning Administrator rendering his decision, he explained that this project was not a Variance
but was a Conditional Use Permit Modification and as such the findings that must be made are not the
same as for approval of a Variance. He further explained that the findings for a Variance must show that
there are special circumstances applicable to the project site including the size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings and that the property owners would be deprived of privileges enjoyed by
surrounding property owners with the same zoning if relief is not granted. In comparison, the findings for
a Conditional Use Permit Modification must show that the request is consistent with the County Code,
the Placer County General Plan and any applicable community plan (Granite Bay Community Plan), that
the maintenance and operation of the modification will not affect the health safety and general welfare of
those residing nearby, the modification is consistent with the character of the immediate neighborhood,
will not generate more traffic and will not have an adverse effect on the adjacent property owners. The
Zoning Administrator stated that he understood the expressed concern that this would be precedent
setting but noted that Conditional Use Permit Modifications are considered on a case-by-case basis. In
this case the Zoning Administrator determined that the increase in lot coverage would not be noticeable
to adjacent parcels as the project site home would continue to be limited to a single story and would meet
all setback requirements. Furthermore, the Zoning Administrator stated that the Residential Single-Family
zone district permits a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent for single story residences pursuant to Placer
County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.50.010(E)(1), and that the requested three percent lot coverage
increase over the 20 percent coverage limitation established by the Planned Residential Development
Ordinance (PCC 17.54.100(A)(2) was reasonable in the consideration that the applicants could have
requested up to 40 percent lot coverage in accordance with the allowances of the base zoning. The
Zoning Administrator then took action to approve the Conditional Use Permit Modification.
For background purposes below is Figure 1 which shows the proposed site plan of Lot 4 with the 23
percent lot coverage. In addition, Figure 2 is an exhibit of the Barton Ranch Subdivision to show the entire
subdivision area.

17

Figure 1 – Site Plan
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Figure 2 – Barton Ranch Subdivision

LETTER OF APPEAL
On March 24, 2021, an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s approval of the Conditional Use Permit
Modification was filed by Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson. The letter of appeal and an overview is
included in this report as Attachment A. The appellant’s letter contends six points as follows:
1. There is no designated authority for the Zoning Administrator to approve or deny an application
for a Modification to a Conditional Use Permit.
2. The request is not a modification to the Conditional Use Permit.
3. Lot 4 is seeking a Variance.
4. There is no justification to support a Variance for Lot 4.
5. The Modified Conditional Use is not within the legal parameters.
6. To allow this Variance to proceed would be precedent setting.
RESPONSE TO APPEAL
Staff has prepared the following responses to the items identified in the appeal:
1. There is no designated authority for the Zoning Administrator to approve or deny an
application for a Modification to a Conditional Use Permit.
19

The appellant states that “[p]ursuant to Placer County Code, Chapter 17, Section 17.06.030, the Zoning
Administrator has the authority to…approve or deny applications for administrative review permits, minor
use permits, variances, and any other matters as specifically provided by this chapter.”
Staff Response
Placer County Code Section 17.54.090(E)(7-10) states that in Planned Developments, changes to lot
coverage, height and setback standards may be processed by the Zoning Administrator as a Conditional
Use Permit Modification if such changes meet the following criteria:
7. The change affects no more than four lots in the Planned Development;
8. Such modification does not result in a larger structure than could otherwise be constructed pursuant
to the limitations shown in Sections 17.54.100(A)(2)(e) or 17.54.100 (A)(3), or the basic standards
listed as being applicable to the use/property in question in the basic zone district wherein that
use/property is located, whichever is the least restrictive (emphasis added);
9. The proposed structure does not violate any applicable CC&Rs
10. The required findings for approval of a use permit are made.
Accordingly, the Placer County Code specifically grants authority to the Zoning Administrator to hear and
act upon requests for modifications to development standards within Planned Residential Development
projects meeting these criteria. The proposed project meets these criteria as the change affects one lot
in the Planned Development, the modification does not result in a larger structure than could otherwise
be constructed in the base zone district as the base zone district is Residential Single-Family (RS) which
has a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent for one story residences pursuant to Placer County Zoning
Ordinance Section 17.50.010(E)(1): Residential Single-Family, Site Development Standards, Setbacks or
Coverage, and the proposed structure does not violate any applicable CC&Rs. At the March 18, 2021
hearing the Zoning Administrator found the project met the following requirements:
1. The proposed modification is consistent with all applicable provisions of Placer County Code,
Chapter 17, and any applicable provisions of other chapters in this code.
2. The proposed modification is consistent with applicable policies and requirements of the Placer
County General Plan and the Granite Bay Community Plan.
3. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed modification will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort, and
general welfare of people residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use, nor will it
be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.
4. The proposed modification will be consistent with the character of the immediate neighborhood and
will not be contrary to its orderly development.
5. The proposed modification will not generate a volume of traffic beyond the design capacity of all
roads providing access to the parcel.
6. The proposed modifications to the project will not have an adverse effect on adjacent or surrounding
property owners because the modification to increase the lot coverage percentage will not generate
significant amounts of noise, traffic, odor, dust, vibration, or other disruptions that will be
incompatible with nearby residential uses.
2. The request is not a modification to the Conditional Use Permit.
The appellant states that there are no provisions within the conditions of the Conditional Use Permit as
to the maximum lot coverage of Lot 4, or any of the other lots within the Barton Ranch Subdivision. As a
result, it cannot be a modification to a Conditional Use Permit when those conditions do not exist within
the Conditional Use Permit.
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Staff Response
The Barton Ranch subdivision is a Planned Residential Development (PD) and was approved in accordance
with Placer County Code Sections 17.54.080 through 17.54.100. Section 17.54.100(A)(2)(e) includes a table
that lists the maximum lot coverage based on lot size. In those instances where the lot coverage of a Planned
Residential Development deviates from the standard lot coverage listed in this section, conditions of approval
are incorporated to specify the alternative approved lot coverage. If there is no deviation, the lot coverage is
not specified in the conditions of approval because coverage is listed in the ordinance, as is the case with
the Barton Ranch project. However, the absence of a specific listing of the lot coverage in the project
conditions of approval does not preclude an applicant from making an application for a Conditional Use
Permit Modification to modify the coverage limitation. Moreover, it should be noted here that all buildings on
Lot 4 (and Lot 5) are limited to a single-story in accordance with requests made at the time of the approval
of the Barton Ranch project by the appellants to restrict Lot 4 to single-story construction, as well as other
provisions pertaining to increased rear setbacks and incorporation of a landscape easement and privacy
fencing. Because coverage is computed at ground level, Lot 4 (and Lot 5) coverage is substantially more
constrained than other lots within the Barton Ranch Subdivision that are permitted two-story construction.
3. Lot 4 is seeking a Variance.
The appellant states that as discussed in the points above, the appellant believes that this is not a
Conditional Use Modification and instead the request is a Variance. The appellant further asserts that
information and findings in support of a Variance approval have not been presented nor approved since
the action taken was for a Conditional Use Permit Modification, which the appellant asserts was improper.
Staff Response
As previously discussed, this project is a Conditional Use Permit Modification. County staff has correctly
applied the County Code and the Zoning Administrator made the necessary findings for approval of a
Conditional Use Permit Modification when rendering his decision. Further, as discussed at the Zoning
Administrator hearing on March 18, 2021, the findings for a Variance are different than for a Conditional
Use Permit.
4. There is no justification to support a Variance for Lot 4.
The appellant further details the reasons why the proposed request would not meet the findings for a
Variance. The appellant cites Supreme Court of California case Topanga Association for A Scenic
Community v. County of Los Angeles, et. al., 11 Cal.3rd506 (1974) which held that the party seeking a
Variance must shoulder the burden of demonstrating before the zoning agency that the subject party
satisfies the requirement for the Variance, that there should be substantial evidence to support such a
finding, and the administrative agency may not assume that the character of the neighboring property is
different from that of the land for which the variance is sought. Further, this case held that absent an
affirmative showing that the subject property differed substantially and in relevant aspects from other
parcels in the zone, granting of a variance would amount to a kind of “special privilege” explicitly
prohibited by statue.
Further, the appellant cites Placer County Code Section 17.60.100(D)(1) which outlines the findings that
must be made to support a Variance request. The appellant outlines that there are no special
circumstances such as the size, shape, topography, location and surroundings and that a single-story
limit is not a special circumstance. The appellant states that a maximum lot coverage of 20 percent would
not deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under the identical
zoning classification as the lot coverage percentage is determined based on the size of the lot pursuant
to Placer County Zoning Ordinance Section 17.54.100(A)(2)(e).
Staff Response
As discussed above, the request is not a Variance and is a Conditional Use Permit Modification. The
criteria for approval of a Variance are distinct from the criteria for approval of a Conditional Use Permit
Modification, which has different findings.
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5. The Modified Conditional Use is not within the legal parameters.
The appellant states that even if the request is constructed as a modification to a Conditional Use Permit,
it does not pass the test to grant the request. The appellant cites Tustin Heights Assn. v. Board of
Supervisors, 170 Cal.App.2d 619, 626 (1959) which contends that a conditional use may be permitted if
it is shown that its use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare and at the same time
that it will not impair the integrity and character of the zoned district.
Staff Response
Placer County Code Section 17.58.140(A), Permit issuance – Findings Required for Approval, which
incorporates the necessary findings for approval of a Conditional Use Permit in accordance with state
planning law, does not include any findings that speak directly to a requirement to find that a use permit
approval is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare. However, there is a finding which
states that a use permit approval must not be “…detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort and
general welfare of people residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use or be detrimental
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the county.”
During the March 18, 2021, Zoning Administrator hearing, the Zoning Administrator concluded that the
request would not be detrimental as it would not be noticeable to nearby properties and that the project
proposal would meet all setback requirements amongst other provisions, such as the single-story
construction limitation.
The appellant further states that the project proposal would be detrimental to the peace, comfort and
general welfare to the existing neighbors as they feel there is an encroachment on existing setbacks.
However, as shown in the site plan contained in Figure 2, the proposed residence, with the increase in
lot coverage, would meet all setback requirements.
The appellant also states that lot coverage of 7,235 square feet is not consistent with the other lots within
the Barton Ranch subdivision and is inconsistent with the existing neighbors. The appellant includes the
development notebook pages of several of the lots in Barton Ranch in their appeal documentation. The
development notebook page for Lot 6 states the maximum lot coverage is 23 percent which is 5,660
square feet. Due to the fact that this parcel is permitted to be two stories, the home’s total square footage
could be as large as 11,320 square feet which is 4,085 square feet larger than the square footage
allowance of Lot 4. Further, surrounding properties located outside of the Barton Ranch subdivision are
under the same base zoning district. However, as these properties are not located in a Planned
Residential Development, the maximum lot coverage percentage is 40 percent pursuant to Placer County
Zoning Ordinance Section 17.50.010(E)(1): Residential Single-Family, Site Development Standards,
Setbacks, Coverage.
6. To allow this Variance to proceed would be precedent setting.
The appellant states that approval of this project would be precedent setting and could lead Lot 5, the
adjacent parcel to the west of the project site and located immediately northeast of the appellants off-site
parcel, to request an increase in lot coverage.
The appellant also states that there is a concern over the location of a future swimming pool and
swimming pool shade structure which is not shown on the site plan. There are concerns that this shade
structure could inhibit the privacy rights of the existing neighbors to the south and undermine the intent
and purpose of existing Conditions of Approval which require implementation of landscape screening
within a 10-foot wide landscaping easement located along the southern property line concurrent with
establishment of a residence on this lot (in addition to Lots 3 and 5).
Staff Response
Prior to the Zoning Administrator rendering his decision, the Zoning Administrator stated that
discretionary approvals are determined on a case-by-case basis. The Zoning Administrator stated that
the requested coverage increase was modest, particularly in light that the coverage request could have
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been as high as 40 percent, and that the modification would not be noticeable by nearby property owners
once constructed. Moreover, nothing in the Zoning Administrator’s approval results in any changes to the
rear yard setbacks or locations of future improvements such as a swimming pool or shade structure,
though it should be noted that part of the request for the increased coverage is to accommodate coverage
that would be allocated to the shade structure which is anticipated to be approximately 690 square feet
in size.
VOLUNTARY RESOLUTION
Following receipt of the appeal, staff met separately with the appellants and with the property owner to
discuss the appeal and the concerns over the future shade structure that is described in appeal point
number 6. Based on those meetings and discussions, and as stated in Attachment B, the property owner
has voluntarily proposed a height restriction of 13 feet on the future shade structure and will ensure the
shade structure meets all required setbacks, which will be verified during the building permit process.
Accordingly, the Development Review Committee has prepared modified recommended conditions of
approval for the Planning Commission’s consideration to specify that the shade structure will be limited
to 13 feet in height or less with the understanding that the appellants will stay their appeal should the
height reduction be approved.
RECOMMENDATION
The Development Review Committee recommends the Planning Commission uphold the decision of the
Zoning Administrator to approve the Conditional Use Permit Modification; deny the Appeal supported by
the findings below and approve the modification to the Conditions of Approval to limit the height of the
future shade structure to 13 feet.
FINDINGS
CEQA
The proposed action to deny the appeal and uphold the Zoning Administrator’s approval of the conditional
use permit modification is exempt from environmental review pursuant to Sections 15303 and 15305 of
the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Sections 18.36.050 and 18.36.070(A) of the
Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (Class 3 – New construction or conversion of small
structures and Class 5 – Minor alterations in land use limitations). The Planning Commission will be
required to make a finding to this effect.
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION
1. The proposed modification is consistent with all applicable provisions of Placer County Code, Chapter
17, and any applicable provisions of other chapters in this code.
2. The proposed modification is consistent with applicable policies and requirements of the Placer County
General Plan and the Granite Bay Community Plan.
3. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed modification will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort, and general
welfare of people residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use, nor will it be detrimental
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.
The proposed modification does not result in a larger structure than could otherwise be constructed
in the base zone district, the proposed structure does not violate any applicable CC&Rs, and the
increase in lot coverage is minimal as compared to the existing allowance, from 20% to 23%.
4. The proposed modification will be consistent with the character of the immediate neighborhood and will
not be contrary to its orderly development.
5. The proposed modification will not generate a volume of traffic beyond the design capacity of all roads
providing access to the parcel.
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6. The proposed modifications to the project will not have an adverse effect on adjacent or surrounding
property owners because the modification to increase the lot coverage percentage will not generate
significant amounts of noise, traffic, odor, dust, vibration, or other disruptions that will be incompatible
with nearby residential uses.
Respectfully submitted,

Amy Rossig
Associate Planner
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Appeal Documents dated March 26, 2021 and Overview
Attachment B: Appellant Email dated May 5, 2021
Attachment C: Recommend Conditions of Approval
Attachment D: Zoning Administrator Staff Report

cc: E.J. Ivaldi, Planning Director
Clayton Cook, County Counsel
Michelle Lewis, Engineering and Surveying Division
Joseph Scarbrough, Environmental Health Services Division
Julie Kim, Property Owner
Pete Lugo, Architect
Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson, Appellants

24

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE AGENCY
PLANNING SERVICES DIVISION
HEARING DATE: June 24, 2021
ITEM NO.: 3
TIME: 10:30 A.M.
TO:

Placer County Planning Commission

FROM:

Development Review Committee

DATE:

June 11, 2021

SUBJECT:

KIM CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION
THIRD-PARTY APPEAL OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S APPROVAL OF A
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION (PLN21-00033)
STATUTORY EXEMPTION
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 4 (JONES)
**CONTINUED FROM JUNE 10, 2021 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING”

BACKGROUND
On June 10, 2021, the Planning Commission conducted a Public Hearing to consider a third-party appeal
filed by Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson of the Zoning Administrator’s March 18, 2021 decision to
approve a Conditional Use Permit Modification for Lot 4 of Barton Ranch, a 10-lot Planned Residential
Development located off of Barton Road in Granite Bay. The Conditional Use Permit Modification was to
allow an increase in building lot coverage from 20 percent to 23 percent in order to allow the construction of
two covered patios, a covered porch and a future shade structure.
Following staff’s presentation, the appellant presented the Planning Commission with information to support
their appeal and answered questions from Planning Commissioners pertaining to the merits of the appeal.
The project proponent was not in attendance at the hearing nor was any representative for the project
proponent, and therefore no specific responses to the appellant’s assertions were provided by the project
proponents to support their Conditional Use Permit Modification request. Following a detailed discussion
between the appellants and the Planning Commission, the public hearing was closed. The Planning
Commission deliberated on the merits of the Conditional Use Permit Modification. Specifically, they
evaluated the appellant’s assertions that approval of the modification would result in construction of
improvements that were inconsistent with the limitations placed on the project when it was approved and
that to deviate from those limitations would result in a type of development that was incompatible with the
characteristics of the surrounding parcels. The Planning Commission determined that the request would be
precedent setting as it is the first lot in the subdivision to request a deviation from the lot coverage
percentage. The Planning Commission discussed the potential ramifications if this request was approved
and determined that an increase in lot coverage of three percent could lead to even greater deviations from
the development standards in the future. In addition, the Planning Commission determined that the property
owner purchased the property knowing the restrictions of the property and since the residence is still in the
planning phases, modifications could be made to the residence to meet the lot coverage requirements.
At the Planning Commission hearing on June 10, 2021, the Planning Commission tentatively approved the
appeal to overturn the Zoning Administrator’s approval to grant the coverage increase on a vote of 4:1 and
directed staff to return at a date and time certain with findings regarding the California Environmental Quality
Act and findings to support granting the appeal consistent with the Planning Commission’s tentative action.
Based on Planning Commission’s discussion of the merits of the appeal, the following analysis and
subsequent findings have been prepared.
Page 1 of 3
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FINDINGS
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)
The project is statutorily exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section 15270 of the
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.010 (G) of the Placer County
Environmental Review Ordinance (Projects which are disapproved) since the proposed Conditional Use
Permit modification is denied.
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION
1. The proposed modification would not be consistent with all applicable provisions of Placer County Code,
Chapter 17, and any applicable provisions of other chapters in this code in that the request would be
contrary to the development standards established in Section 17.54.100(A)(2)(e) for Planned Residential
Developments that sets maximum lot coverage at 20 percent for lots greater than 29,999 square feet.
2. The proposed modification is not consistent with applicable policies and requirements of the Placer
County General Plan and the Granite Bay Community Plan (GBCP). The General Plan at Goal 1.A
encourages the wise, efficient and environmentally-sensitive use of Placer County lands. In addition,
Policy 4.E.12 requires the encouragement of project designs that minimize impervious coverage.
Similarly, GBCP Land Use Goals 1, 2, 7, 8 are centered around preserving and maintaining the unique
rural character of Granite Bay and ensuring compatibility among neighboring land uses. The proposal to
increase lot coverage is not consistent with these goals or the intent of Planned Residential
Developments which is to preserve natural resources, natural beauty, and open space, and to minimize
impervious coverage.
3. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed modification would be detrimental to the
peace, comfort, and general welfare of people residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed
use, and it will be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or to the
general welfare of the County as this request would result in higher coverage in the single family lots that
are close in proximity to existing residences, and would be precedent setting for the entire subdivision.
Approval of this request could create an incentivize requests for greater deviations from the development
standards in the future. Further, the property owner purchased the property knowing the restrictions on
the parcel and as the residence is still in the planning phases, the residence can be modified to conform
to the approved site development standards.
4. The proposed modification would not be consistent with the character of the immediate neighborhood
and would be contrary to its orderly development as this would be the first property in the 10-lot Planned
Residential Development to deviate from the lot coverage development standards outlined in Section
17.54.100(A)(2)(e) of the Placer County Zoning Ordinance.
5. The proposed modification will not generate a volume of traffic beyond the design capacity of all roads
providing access to the parcel.
6. The proposed modifications will have an adverse effect on adjacent or surrounding property owners
because the increase in lot coverage will impact the light, air, and open space enjoyed by future residents
on adjoining lots in this Planned Residential Development.
RECOMMENDATION
The Development Review Committee recommends that the Planning Commission grant the third party
appeal filed by Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson, and overturn the Zoning Administrator’s decision to
approve the project, resulting in a denial of the Conditional Use Permit Modification, subject to the findings
contained herein.

Page 2 of 3
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Respectfully submitted,

Amy Rossig
Associate Planner
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: June 10, 2021 Planning Commission Staff Report
cc: E.J. Ivaldi, Planning Director
Clayton Cook, County Counsel
Michelle Lewis, Engineering and Surveying Division
Joseph Scarbrough, Environmental Health Services Division
Julie Kim, Property Owner
Pete Lugo, Architect
Thomas Hillesland and Holly Johnson, Appellants
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HEARING DATE: March 18, 2021
TIME: 10:50 AM
TO:

Zoning Administrator

FROM:

Development Review Committee

DATE:

February 24, 2021

SUBJECT:

Kim Conditional Use Permit Modification (PLN21-00033)

PLAN AREA: Granite Bay Community Plan
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Rural Low Density Residential 0.9 - 2.3 Acre Minimum
ZONING: RS-AG-B-40 PD=1 (Residential Single-Family, combining Agriculture, combining minimum
Building Site of 40,000 square feet, combining Planned Development of 1 dwelling unit per acre)
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: 048-660-004-000
STAFF PLANNER: Amy Rossig, Associate Planner
LOCATION: 5960 Barton Ranch Court, Granite Bay
APPLICANT: Julie and Daniel Kim, Property Owner
PROPOSAL:
The applicant requests approval of a Conditional Use Permit Modification to increase the maximum lot
coverage percentage from 20 percent to 23 percent in order to allow the construction of two covered patios,
a covered porch and a future shade structure.
CEQA COMPLIANCE:
The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of Section
15305(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.070(A)(1) of the
Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (Class 5 - Minor alterations in land use limitations).
PUBLIC NOTICES AND REFERRAL FOR COMMENTS:
Public notices were mailed to property owners of record within 300 feet of the project site. Other appropriate
agencies, public interest groups, and citizens were sent copies of the public hearing notice. Community
Development Resource Agency staff and the Engineering and Surveying Division, Department of Public
Works, Building Services Division, Environmental Health Services, Air Pollution Control District and the Fire
Department were transmitted copies of the project plans and application for review and comment.
Comments received from agency staff have been incorporated into this report.
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BACKGROUND:
Staff conducted a field review on February 18, 2021. The property is located at 5960 Barton Ranch Court
in the Barton Ranch subdivision and is identified as Lot 4. The project site is currently undeveloped. The
Barton Ranch subdivision was recently created in September 2018. This will be the first residence
constructed in this 10-lot subdivision.
The project site is located approximately 750 feet north of the intersection of Barton Road and Macargo
Road. The project site is zoned RS-AG-B-40 PD=1 (Residential Single-Family, combining Agriculture,
combining minimum Building Site of 40,000 square feet, combining Planned Development of 1 dwelling
unit per acre). Surrounding parcels share a base zoning district of RS (Residential Single-Family) with
combining districts ranging from 20,000 or 40,000 minimum Building Site and combining Agriculture.
Surrounding properties, outside of the Barton Ranch subdivision, are developed with single-family
residences.
The 31,457 square foot parcel has a shape similar to a trapezoid. The applicant is proposing to construct
an approximately 1,194 square foot detached garage in the narrow portion of the property along Barton
Ranch Court. The approximately 4,973 square foot residence would be located to the south of the
detached garage.
The applicant is requesting to increase the lot coverage percentage from 20 percent (6,291 square feet)
to 23 percent (7,235 square feet) in order to allow the construction of a covered porch and two covered
patios totaling approximately 378 square feet, and a future swimming pool shade structure. The shade
structure is not shown on the site plan included in Attachment A as the applicant anticipates constructing
this structure at a future date following completion of residence. However, the applicant has explained
a desire to construct this shade structure in the vicinity of the swimming pool, south of the residence. It
would be less than 690 square feet in size.
ANAYLSIS:
As mentioned above, the project site is identified as Lot 4 in the Barton Ranch subdivision (PLN1400186). The subdivision’s Condition of Approval Numbers 76 and 77 state that Lots 4 and 5 shall be
limited to single-story; whereas the remaining lots in the subdivision have a height limit of 30 feet which
would allow the opportunity for multiple stories and therefore a residence could have a larger overall
square footage. Furthermore, surrounding parcels in the subdivision, particularly lots 6 and 9, are
permitted to have 23 percent lot coverage. Therefore, the proposed request to increase the lot coverage
would be consistent with existing development standards within the immediate neighborhood.
Furthermore, the request to increase the lot coverage percentage would not require any additional
deviations from the site development standards and would be a modest deviation from the approved
coverage limitation. No changes to setback requirements are proposed. In addition, the required 10-foot
landscaping easement, located along the southern property line, adjacent to existing residential
development, would be maintained.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator approve this Conditional Use Permit Modification based
on the findings and subject to the conditions listed below.
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FINDINGS:
CEQA
The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to the provisions of Section
15305(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.070(A)(1) of the
Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (Class 5 - Minor alterations in land use limitations).
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MODIFICATION:
1. The proposed modification is consistent with all applicable provisions of Placer County Code,
Chapter 17, and any applicable provisions of other chapters in this code.
2. The proposed modification is consistent with applicable policies and requirements of the Placer
County General Plan and the Granite Bay Community Plan.
3. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed modification will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort, and
general welfare of people residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use, nor will it be
detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare
of the County.
4. The proposed modification will be consistent with the character of the immediate neighborhood and
will not be contrary to its orderly development.
5. The proposed modification will not generate a volume of traffic beyond the design capacity of all
roads providing access to the parcel.
6. The proposed modifications to the project will not have an adverse effect on adjacent or surrounding
property owners because the modification to increase the lot coverage percentage will not generate
significant amounts of noise, traffic, odor, dust, vibration, or other disruptions that will be incompatible
with nearby residential uses.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. Approval of this Conditional Use Permit Modification allows for an increase to the lot coverage
percentage from 20 percent to 23 percent.
2. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit from the Placer County Building Services Division. (PLN)
3. The applicant shall adhere to all development standards applicable to the Barton Ranch Subdivision
(PLN14-00186) and as specified in the Development Notebook, except that lot coverage shall be
permitted to be 23 percent. (PLN)
4. The applicant shall, upon written request of the County, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
County of Placer, the County Board of Supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees, from
any and all actions, lawsuits, claims, damages, or costs, including attorney’s fees awarded by a
certain development project known as PLN19-00199 Kim Conditional Use Permit Modification. The
applicant shall, upon written request of the County, pay or, at the County’s option, reimburse the
County for all costs for preparation of an administrative record required for any such action, including
the costs of transcription, County staff time, and duplication. The County shall retain the right to elect
to appear in and defend any such action on its own behalf regardless of any tender under this
provision. This indemnification obligation is intended to include, but not be limited to, actions brought
by third parties to invalidate any determination made by the County under the California
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) for the Project or any
decisions made by the County relating to the approval of the Project. Upon request of the County,
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the applicant shall execute an agreement in the form approved by County Counsel incorporating the
provision of this condition. (PLN)
5. This Conditional Use Permit Modification, PLN21-00033, shall expire on March 18, 2023 unless
previously exercised with issuance of a Building Permit and completion of a foundation inspection
for the primary residence. (PLN)
ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment A: - Site Plan
cc:

Michelle Lewis - Engineering and Surveying Division
Joseph Scarbrough - Environmental Health Services
Julie Kim – Applicant and Property Owner
Pete Lugo - Architect
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